

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No.277 of 2004

Kulley Rahman & Ors.

... .. **Appellants**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand.

... .. **Respondent**

CORAM : SRI ANANDA SEN, J
: SRI PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J

For the Appellants : Ms. Sadhna Kumar, Advocate.

For the State : A.P.P.

13/ 19.12.2024

During the course of argument, it has come to light that there is a counter case arising out of the same incident, filed by the accused herein. That case is against the informant of this case on amongst other under Section 302 IPC.

2. The appeal against the said case is pending before this Court being Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No.472 of 2004.

3. Office is directed to tag the file of Criminal Appeal (D.B.) No.472 of 2004 with this case and list both these cases together in the 1st week of January, 2025.

(ANANDA SEN, J.)

(PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.)

Prashant Cp-02